
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 13 June 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Antechamber 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 

lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. 

There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Grimshaw (Chair), Andrews and Flanagan 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Euro Market, 402 
Cheetham Hill Road, Manchester, M8 9LE 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 72 

5.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Beechley Off 
Licence, 2 St Oswald's Road, Manchester, M19 3DR 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

73 - 132 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 1 June 2022 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 13 June 2022 
 
Subject: Euro Market, 402 Cheetham Hill Road
[...]
el at the hearing. 

Responsible Authorities:  

 Greater Manchester Police; 

 MCC Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team;  

 MCC Trading Standards 

3.2 Summary of the representations:  

Party Grounds of representation Recommends 

Trading 
Standards 

On 1st May 2022 the Trading Standards 
Service conducted a test purchase at the 
premises. The premises failed this test 
purchase and sold a packet of non-compliant 
cigarettes. The cigarettes failed to meet 
packaging and labelling requirements under 
the Tobacco and Related Products Regulations 
2016 and the Standardised Packaging of 
Tobacco Products Regulations 2015. The 
cigarettes were sold by a member of staff from 
behind the till and the cigarettes were brought 
from a room at the rear of the shop. Following 
a subsequent CCTV request, it was noted that 
the CCTV does not cover the till area or the 
aisle next to the till leading to the back room. 
Giving consideration to the above points the 
Trading Standards Service again asks that this 
application is refused on the grounds that the 
premises has continued to undermine the 
licensing objectives and specifically the 

Refuse 

Page 8

Item 4



prevention of Crime and Disorder. 

Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 
Compliance 

On 1st May 2022, whilst this application was in 
consultation, the premises failed a test 
purchase, selling a packet of non-compliant 
cigarettes. S11.27 and S11.28 of the S182 
guidance states that revocation of a licence 
should be seriously considered in the first 
instance for certain criminal activity including 
for the sale of smuggled tobacco. Therefore, as 
these offences have been committed before 
the licence has been granted, LOOH ask that 
the licence is refused. 

Refuse  

GMP GMP believe that the granting of this licence 
would undermine the Licensing Objectives of 
the prevention of crime and disorder and public 
safety because the premises failed a test 
purchase carried out by MCC Trading 
Standards Officers on
[...]
rgencies  
MS8 Prevent noise nuisance from the premises 
MS11   Ensure the wellbeing of children on the premises 
MS12   Prevent underage sales of alcohol, including proxy sales 

 Conclusion 

4.6 A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm. 

Page 11

Item 4



4.7 In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must also 
be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 

4.8 Having regard to the representations, the Panel must take such of the steps set 
out below that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 

a)  To grant the licence subject to: 
i. the conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify 
to such extent as they consider appropriate, and 

ii. any mandatory conditions that must be included in the 
licence; 

b)  To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates; 

c)  To refuse to specify the person proposed in the application as the 
designated premises supervisor; 

d)  To reject the application. 

4.9 The conditions consistent with the operating schedule may be modified to alter 
or omit any of them or to add any new condition, including restricting the times 
at which licensable activities authorised by the licence can take place. 

4.10 All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of the 
application. 

4.11 The Panel’s determination should be evidenc
[...]
in the 
vicinity of the premises in question. (Please continue on a separate sheet of paper if 
necessary) 
On the 5th April 2022 an intelligence log was received by the Trading Standards Service which stated that 
Euro Market, 402 Cheetham Hill Road, Manchester, M8 9LE was selling illicit tobacco products.  
 
On the 1st May 2022 the Trading Standards Service conducted a test purchase at the premises. The 
premises failed this test purchase and sold a packet of non-compliant cigarettes. The cigarettes failed to 
meet packaging and labelling requirements under the Tobacco and Related Products Regulations 2016 and 
the Standardised Packaging of Tobacco Products Regulations 2015. The cigarettes were sold by a member 
of staff from behind the till and the cigarettes were brought from a room at the rear of the shop. 
 
Following on the from the test purchase, on the 23rd May 2022, the Trading Standards Service conducted a 
search warrant at the shop premises and at the flat above the shop premises. The result of the warrant 
found no illicit tobacco products in the flat or the shop premises. However, a CCTV request was submitted 
under the current premises licence. Present was the Designated Premises Supervisor, Barham Bakir 
Mohammed. It was noted that the CCTV does not cover the till area or the aisle next to the till leading to the 
back room. When asked, the DPS stated the camera for that area is on a different system. The DPS was 
then asked to show this camera and a specified date and time. The DPS responded stating he did not know 
how to work the system. A request was still put to the DPS to produce CCTV for a specified date and time, 
the DPS wrote this down and agreed to email me when this was completed.  
 
The requirement to supply tobacco products in plain packaging was introduced by The Standardised 
Packaging of Tobacco Products Regulations 2015. The Regulations make it a legal requirement that the 
only permitted colour for the external packaging of toba
[...]
decision to revoke has since been appealed 
and is with the courts. No hearing has yet occurred.  
 
Giving consideration to the above points the Trading Standards Service again asks that this application is 
refused on the grounds that the premises has continued to undermine the licensing objectives. Specifically, 
the prevention of Crime and Disorder.  
 

 

Supporting Evidence: In addition to your own written / oral testimony to the Licensing Sub-
Committee, you may wish to provide evidence to support your representation. You will need to 
show how this evidence relates to the premises in question. Examples of supporting evidence 

include oral testimony, written testimony, noise records, video or photographic material, crime 
and disorder data, other statistical data, reports etc.) 

 

Page 64

Item 4Appendix 4,



Page 1 of 2 

GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE - REPRESENTATION 
 

About You   
Name PC Alan Isherwood 

Address including postcode 1st Floor 
Manchester Town Hall Extension 

Lloyd Street 

Manchester 

Contact Email Address alan.isherwood@gmp.police.uk 

Contact Telephone Number 0161 856 6017 

 

About the Premises 
Application Reference No.  LPA 274188 

Name of the Premises Euro Market 

Address of the premises 
including postcode 

402, Cheetham Hill Road, Manchester M8 9LE 

 

Your Representation 
Please outline your representation below and continue overleaf.  This should describe the 
likely effect of the grant of the licence on the licensing objectives on and in the vicinity of the 
premises in question. 

Please accept this as formal notification of the Greater Manchester Police objection to the 
premises licence application in relation to the above premises on the grounds of Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder and Public Safety. 
 
 GMP have been made aware that on the 1st May 2022 Manchester City Council Trading 
Standards officers conducted a test purchase at the premises. The premises sold a packet of 
non-compliant cigarettes to an officer 
[...]
als to 
sell such items to underage persons or persons who appear 
underage will be recorded. The details to be recorded will be as 
follows: 

 Time, day & date of refusal 

 Item refused 

 Name & address of customer (if given) 

 Description of customer 

 Details of id. offered (if shown) 

21. The refusals book will be made available for inspection by 
responsible authorities on request. 

22. The premise will display, in a prominent position, a notice or 
notices explaining that it is an offence for adults to purchase 
alcohol and then supply it to persons under 18. 

23. Staff will receive monthly revision on all issues relating to the 
protection of children and individual training records will be 
endorsed by the DPS. 

  

   

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by 

Not applicable  Not applicable  

 

Page 71

Item 4Appendix 5,



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 13 June 2022 
 
Subject: Beechley Off Licence, 2 St Oswald's Road, Manchester, M19 3DR - 

App ref: Premises Licence (new) 272386 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Levenshulme 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown tale
[...]
ding proxy sales 

 Conclusion 

4.6 A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm. 

4.7 In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must also 
be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 

4.8 Having regard to the representations, the Panel must take such of the steps set 
out below that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 

a)  To grant the licence subject to: 
i. the conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify 
to such extent as they consider appropriate, and 

ii. any mandatory conditions that must be included in the 
licence; 

b)  To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates; 

c)  To refuse to specify the person proposed in the application as the 
designated premises supervisor; 

d)  To reject the application. 

4.9 The conditions consistent with the operating schedule may be modified to alter 
or omit any of them or to add any new condition, including restricting the times 
at which licensable activities authorised by the licence can take place. 

4.10 All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of the 
application. 

4.11 The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 

Page 79

Item 5



what it is intended to achieve. Findings on any iss
[...]
cord the following incidents including 

No GMP  

 

Page 129

Item 5Appendix 5,



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

pertinent details: 

(a) all crimes reported to the venue, or by the venue to the 
Police 

(b) all ejections of patrons 

(c) any incidents of disorder 

(d) any faults in the CCTV system or searching equipment or 
scanning equipment 

     (e) any refusal of the sale of alcohol  

(f) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service 

11.  The Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure that a written 
notice of authority is kept at the premises for all staff who sell 
alcohol. The notice shall be made available for inspection upon 
request of the police or an authorised officer of the licensing 
authority and all staff selling alcohol must be in possession of 
formal identification to enable to verify their identity against the 
notice. 

12. The premises shall display prominent signage indicating at any 
point of sale, the entrance to the premises and in all areas 
where alcohol is located that it is an offence to buy, or attempt to 
buy, alcohol for a person under the age of 18. 

13. In addition to any other training, the premises licence holder 
shall ensure all staff are trained to prevent underage sales, to be 
aware of and prevent proxy sales, to maintain the refusals log, 
enter sales correctly on the tills so the prompts show as 
appropriate and monitor staff to ensure their training is put into 
practice.  Documented records of training completed shall be 
kept for each member of staff. Training shall be regularly 
refreshed and at no greater than 6 monthly intervals. 

 

Page 130

Item 5Appendix 5,



Document is Restricted

Page 131

Item 5Appendix 6,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence - Euro Market, 402 Cheetham Hill Road, Manchester, M8 9LE
	Appendix 1 - Location Map
	Appendix 2 - Application - SHARE
	Appendix 2 - Application - DO NOT SHARE
	Appendix 3 - Reps
	Appendix 4 - Schedule of conditions

	5 Application for a New Premises Licence - Beechley Off Licence, 2 St Oswald's Road, Manchester, M19 3DR
	Appendix 1- Location PUBLISH
	Appendix 2- Application  PUBLISH
	Appendix 2- Application DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 PUBLISH
	Appendix 4- schedule of conditions PUBLISH
	Appendix 5- Plan DO NOT PUBLISH




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  13 June 2022 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 13 June 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Grimshaw – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Andrews and Flanagan 
 
LACHP/21/48. Application for a New Premises Licence - Euro Market, 402 

Cheetham Hill Road, Manchester, M8 9LE  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding a new Premises Licence application. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers and oral representations made by 
the Applicant as well as the relevant legislation and guidance. 
 
The applicant addressed the Hearing Panel, informing them of a visit by Trading 
Standards on May 23 2022. They were carrying out a search warrant on the 
premises following a test purchase exercise on May 1 2022 that found illicit tobacco 
products being sold. During the search warrant, no illicit tobacco products were 
found. The applicant claimed that it was not themselves who had sold anything illegal 
as they have family to look after. 
 
During questioning, Trading Standards sought to establish further information on the 
sale of illicit tobacco product, and CCTV issues, particularly the failure to provide on 
request CCTV footage. The applicant stated that they were unaware of illicit tobacco 
being sold on the premises. They informed the Panel that it was another member of 
staff who did it whilst they were not at the premises. That member of staff had only 
been employed for 3 weeks and was left unsupervised that day. In terms of CCTV, 
the applicant informed the panel that the cameras covering the shop floor and till are 
not on the main CCTV system but are on the applicant’s phone. When questioned 
about why they had not kept CCTV footage for at least 28 days, as per the Licensing 
condition, the applicant stated that the footage had been removed by the staff 
member who had sold the illicit tobacco, who is no longer employed by the business. 
The applicant had provided an assurance to Trading Standards that CCTV footage 
would be provided, but that has yet to materialise.  
 
LOOH sought to establish why the CCTV was on two separate systems. The 
applicant stated that the CCTV on his phone is also a security alarm. LOOH then 
asked if, following a previous visit where 3 Licensing conditions were failed, anything 
had been done to rectify that. The applicant stated that staff had received extra 
training. 
 
GMP then questioned who was training the staff member the day they sold illicit 
tobacco and if they had received training on CCTV. The applicant stated that their 
training period was complete, but they had not been trained on the use of the CCTV. 
GMP then asked how the employee could delete the footage without training. The 
applicant stated that they had removed the memory card. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  13 June 2022 

The Panel then sought clarity on how long the staff member had been employed, 
what areas of the shop the CCTV covers and how the footage was removed. The 
applicant stated the employee had worked there for around 3 weeks to a month. The 
CCTV covers the till and the aisle to the back room. The footage was removed via 
the removal of a memory card.  
 
Trading Standards then addressed the Hearing Panel, informing them that the 
premises had been brought before the Sub-Committee for a review in 2021. On two 
visits, one in November 2021 and one in December 2021, Shisha was seized, and 
illicit tobacco was seized. When the illicit tobacco was seized, the applicant was 
caught with a packet in his pocket. The Licence was revoked following the review, 
however this has been appealed, which allows the premises to continue to trade. 
Trading Standards informed the Hearing Panel that the illicit tobacco sold was non-
compliant in its packaging and failed to meet labelling laws. When selling the illicit 
tobacco, they were retrieved from the back room of the shop. Following their visit on 
the 1 May 2022, Trading Standards requested CCTV footage. The footage received 
was late and only covered half of the shop. Trading Standards had still not received 
the full footage at the time of the hearing. Trading Standards felt that, whether or not 
the applicant was involved, they had shown negligence in allowing it to happen. 
 
The Panel asked Trading Standards when the Licence was revoked. They informed 
the panel that this was on December 6 2021.  
 
LOOH then addressed the Hearing Panel, stating that following a review, they would 
expect a new DPS to have no connection to the previous. However, in this case, the 
applicant used to work under the former DPS and had been caught with illicit tobacco 
in their possession. LOOH felt that it was evident the procedures put forward by the 
applicant were not enough to prevent criminal activity continuing on the premises. 
 
GMP addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that it was clear the Premises 
continued to undermine the Licensing Objectives, and that the applicant could only 
offer excuses, not acceptance. 
 
The Panel sought clarity on how the premises is operating following the revocation of 
the Licence and if illicit tobacco had been found on the applicant. GMP stated that 
whilst the revocation is under appeal, the premises can still operate. GMP also 
informed the Panel that the applicant had been caught in the process of a sale of 
illicit tobacco on a joint visit between GMP and Trading Standards. 
 
In summing up, LOOH stated it was clear the applicant could not uphold the 
Licensing objectives. 
 
In their deliberations, the Panel felt that the responsible authorities had proven 
beyond doubt that the applicant was not a fit and proper person to hold a Licence. 
The Panel had no confidence that the applicant could uphold the Licensing 
objectives, particularly the prevention of crime. The Panel were not convinced that 
the applicant had learnt from the mistakes that had led to the revocation of the 
Licence in December 2021. The Panel had concerns that the applicant had 
previously been caught selling illicit tobacco themselves. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  13 June 2022 

Decision 
 
To refuse the application. 
 
LACHP/21/49. Application for a New Premises Licence - Beechley Off 

Licence, 2 St Oswald's Road, Manchester, M19 3DR - 
WITHDRAWN  

 
The Hearing Panel were informed that all objections had been withdrawn and 
therefore no decision was necessary.  
 
 
 


